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Monday, June 16, 2025 

 

VIA EMAIL:  

 

The Honourable, Doug Downey, Attorney General, doug.downey@ontario.ca 

The Honourable Geoffrey B. Morawetz, Chief Justice of the Superior Court of Justice,   

geoffrey.morawetz@scj-csj.ca   

Civil Rules Review c/o Jennifer.Smart@ontario.ca    

 

 

RE:  Enclosure of Canadian Defence Lawyers Submission, CRR Phase 2 Consultation Paper  

 
Canadian Defence Lawyers (CDL) is Canada’s only national association of civil defence lawyers, 

representing 1200 members with the majority practicing in Ontario, primarily defending insured 

claims. 

 

Please find enclosed our submission in response to the Civil Rules Review’s request for 

comment by June 16, 2025.  

 

We offer the perspective of insurance defence litigators and their clients, which perspective 

was lacking in the drafting of the Phase 2 Report and whose voice was not present on the 

Working Group. This is unfortunate since the Working Group states, personal injury cases make 

up the majority of Ontario’s civil actions. We requested to participate and our request was 

denied. 

 

The 10 weeks afforded to the bar to digest 100+ pages of radical proposals, not discussed in 

Phase One. The bar has unanimously, and strongly called for more study, data, and meaningful 

consultation.  

 

In the last few months, CDL participated in the Better Civil Rules Collaborative (BCRC). We are 

proud of that cooperative work of plaintiff and defence-side insurance litigators and the BCRC’s  

initial work product. CDL would welcome the opportunity to continue to participate in reform 

through that group’s efforts. 
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The rules reform is not the most important part of improving civil justice. Technological 

solutions are required and we hope the digitalization of the courts project will improve access 

to justice. We require the appointment of judges to fill our judicial complement. But the 

management of judicial resources and the adequate funding of court staff is of paramount 

importance and we reiterate our request for same. 

 

CDL would like to work collaboratively on the reform of civil courts. We have always 

participated - in every court or Law Society consultation - and will continue to actively speak for 

our members, their clients and the administration of justice.   

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
Lisa Pool 
President, 
Canadian Defence Lawyers 
 

cc VIA EMAIL: 

The Honourable Syliva Jones, Minister of Health, Sylvia.Jones@ontario.ca  

The Honourable Michael Parsa, Minister of Children, Community and Social Services, MinisterMCCSS@ontario.ca  

The Honourable Todd McCarthy, Minister of Environment, Conservation and Parks, Todd.Mccarthy@ontario.ca   

The Honourable Mark L. Edwards, Regional Senior Judge for the Central East Region, mark.edwards@scj-csj.ca   

The Honourable Paul R. Sweeny, Regional Senior Judge for the Central South Region, paul.sweeny@scj-csj.ca  

The Honourable E. Ria Tzimas, Regional Senior Judge for the Central West Region, e.ria.tzimas@scj-csj.ca  

The Honourable Calum U. C. MacLeod, Regional Senior Judge for the East Region, calum.macleod@scj-csj.ca    

The Honourable Patrick Boucher, Regional Senior Judge for the Northeast Region, Patrick.boucher@scj-csj.ca  

The Honourable W. Danial Newton, Regional Senior Judge for the Northwest Region, w.daniel.newton@scj-csj.ca  

The Honourable J. Paul R. Howard, Regional Senior Judge for the Southwest Region, paul.howard@scj-csj.ca  

The Honourable Stephen E. Firestone, Regional Senior Judge for the Toronto Region, stephen.firestone@scj-csj.ca   

The Honourable Peter Lauwers, Chair, Civil Rules Committee, peter.lauwers@ontario.ca   
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